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1.. APPELLATE DECISIONS - GIANFORTUNO v. BELLMAWR AND RICHARTZ.

ANTdONY GIANFORTUNO, i )
L Appellant ‘)AJJVJ R S
—vs- 7 ON APPEAL
MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH ’  CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

OF BELLMAWR, and JOSEPH RICHARTZ ')
t/a JOE*S CAFE ‘

: Respondent S's )

. - am e e e e o e e e e e

Gene R. Mariano, Esq., Attorney for Aopellant°

Carl Auerbach, Esq° Attorney for Respondent Mayor and Council of
the Borough of Bellmawr.

BenJamln Asbell, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Joseph Rlchartz°

Meyer Sakin, Esq° Attorney for an ObJector° .

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This is an appeal from the denlal of appellant's application
. for transfer of a plenary retail consumptlon llcense, presently .
held by the respondent Joseph Richartz for-premises at 338 So.Black
Horse Pike, to premises located at the southwest corner of Maple
Avenue andﬂBlaok Horse Pike, in the Borough of. Bellmawr. -

The denial was motivated by the proximity of the proposed
premises to the Hedding Methodist Church. This church is located
on the easterly side.of Black POrse'Plke, diagonally across the
highway from the appellant's premises. Measured in a direct air-
line, the churth is about 190 feet northerly of the proposed site.
Neasured in accordance with the statute (Re S. 33:1-76), the appel-
lant®s premises escape thé ban of the 200-feet requirement by some
20 feet. Seée Hopkins v. Municipal Bd. etc., Newark, 4 N. J. Supers
L84 (App. Div. 19L9), where the physical situation was similar to
that existing herein° ‘ o ' .

igLocal desire to keep church vicinities free of liquor places
is a civic sentiment which commands respect and should be left to
the sound discretion of the local issuing authorities. - In case
after case, the refusal of a municipality to permit a liquor estab-
lishment near a church, even though, as here, beyond the statutory
200-feet distance, has been affirmed. As early as 1934, thé late
Commissioner Burnett said in Stao1ew1cz Ve irenton Bulletin 35,
Item 10¢ : : o L

QWSectlon 76 (now R S. 33:1-76) expresses a leglslatlve
policy against llcen51ng premises near churches and schools.
The 200 feet provision was included in the statute as a
workable minimum requirement. The Legislature did not con-
template. depr1v1ng issuing authorities of the right to
decline to issue licenses for premises reasonably considered .
by them as being too near churches or schools but, never-
theless, beyond 200 feet.®

This principle has been con51stently followed ever since that time.
The most recent application of the principle may be found in
Moraitis v Lower Penns Neck, Bulletin 839, Item 11, decided in
April, 19L49. ' -
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The appellant argues, however, that the-action-of the Borough
Council is discriminatory in that it has heretofore licensed a
package store and also a saloon in closer proximity to an Episcopal
church than the appellant's premises are to the Heddlng Methodist
Church. The evidence in support of this argument is confusing and I
can find no probative proof in the record to substantiate it. .

In any évent, and assumlng, arguendo a factual basis for the
contention, it does not follow that the respondent Board -is guilty.
of any unlawiul discrimination. A similar contention was dismissed
in Biscamp v. Twp. Council of the Twp. of Teaneck, 5 N. J.. Super. i ..
172, %75 (App. Div° 1949) where the court said:

‘Assumlng, but not concedlng, that other llcenses were:
granted under somewhat similar circumstances, ‘it does’ not.
follow that the governing body should further perpetuate ‘
earlier unwise action. In the case.of Potts v. Board of
Adjustment of Borough of Princeton, 133 N.J.L. 230 -{Sup.
Ct. 1945), Mr. Justice Heher, speaklng for the uupreme

A Court stated: . . :

Wesokx]ll-advised or 1llegal variances do not furnish
~‘grounds for a repetition.of .the wrong. - If that were
not so, one variation would sustain if it did not
compel others, and thus the general regulation
eventually would be nulllfledg

'5"In the comparatlvely recent case of Greenway Homes Vo -+
Borough of River Edge, 137 NedoLo 453 (Sup° Ct. 1948), -
Lr° Justlce Jacobs suated° : Sk

”?The record before us does not in any ‘sense estab-
lish that type of discriminatory municipal actidn-
aimed at prosecutér which might warrant voiding the
- ordinance as .being in violation of the Constitution:
- of the United States under the doctrine of Yick Wo v
HOEklnS, 118 U. S. 3563 30 L. Ed. 220 (1886) (AT

In ‘order to constltute an unlawful dlscrlmlnatlon .in.violation
of constltutlonal,protectlon, it must appear that the dlscrlmlnatlon
is intentional or purposefulo_ See, e.g., Snowden v. Hughes, &’

321 U. 8. 1, 8, 64 5. :Ct. 397, 88 1. “ed. LO7 (1944), where Chlef
Justice Stone writing for the court, saids

“The unlawful aomlnlotratlon by state officers .of a state
statute fair on its face, resultlng in its unequal application
- to those who are entitled to be 1 treated alike, is not a denial
of equal protection unless there is shown to be present in it
an element of intentional or purpeoseful .discrimination. - This
‘may appear on the face of the action taken Wlbh respect to a
particulariclass of. persons, cf. McFarland v, American Sugar
Ref, Co., 241 U. 8. 79, 86, 8?, 60 L. ed. 899, 90L, 36 S. Ct.
h9‘ or it may only be shown by extrinsic evidence showing a
olscrlmlnatory design to :favor one.individual or class over
another not to .be inferred.from the action itself, Yick Wo. v.
ngklns, 118 Uw So 356, 373, 37k, 30 L. ed. 220, 227,7278,
8. Ct. ‘1064.- But a dlscrlmlnatory purpose is not presumed

Parrance v, Florida, 188 U. 5. 519, 520, L7'L. ed. 572, 573,
23 5. Ct. LO2, there must be a‘show1ng of ?clear and 1ntent10nal
discriminationtw (citing cases)u o

There is no such proof in this case.

The actlon of the Borougﬂ Coun01l 1s afflrmtd
A0tord1ngly, it is, on this 5th day of March 1951 :
ORDERED that the petition of appeal be and the same is hereby
dismissed.
ERWIN B. HOCK
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2. APPELLATE DhCISIONS - MCGILL VO:URANGE AND DELISAo S

HARRY MCGILL )
- Appellant ) Lo .
| lyes G ;»;.5a~ < ON.APPEAL < .
RSP : . Q
MUNTCIPAL BOARD:OF ALCOHOLIC ;Jg);- .~ CONCLUSTONS S AND. ORDER
EEVERAGE -CONTROL OF THE CITY OF )"/ C L
ORANGE and JOHN J, DELISA, ;
' Respondents° )

- = em em em e _— e e e ey ekl e e e

James A Palmlerl Esq° Attorney Lor- Appellant,:. ’
bellx Js Verlanglerl Esq,, -Attorney for Respondent MUnlclpal Board

. of Alcoholic:Beverage Control. = " -
Frank Ao Palm1er1 Esqo, Attorney for Respondent John Je Dellsao

BY THE DIRECTOR

ThlS 1s an appeal from the. actlon of the Lunlclpal Board of .-
Alcohollc Beverage Control in issuing a plenary retail consumption
license to.respondent John J. Delisa for premlses 616 618 Freeman. .
Street in. the City. of Orangeo , LA I S .

The respondent Board voted unanlmously to grant the llcense to
resoondent Delisa. c L S :

. The appellant President of the Orange Tavern Owners AsSoc1at10n,
sets forth various grounds for reversal of the action of the respon-
dent Board, which grounds may be summarized as followss (1) The
contents of - the verified petition dand.amended petition filed with
the State: Dlrector of the: Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control by
respondent Delisa; pursuant to R. S$.-33:1-12.18, are false; (2) the
failure by respondent Delisa to make appllcatlon for a renewal of
his 1949-50 license was not-due to-circumstances beyond his control:
and. (3) there is mno public need or- nece351ty for another llquor '
establlshment at. the place in questlon° SR

As to reasons (l) and (2) On Auvust lO 1950 the State
Director determined that petltloner?s fallure to apply for a renewal
of his 1949-50 license was due to 01rcumstances beyond his control°
See Re. Dellsa, Bulletln 88h Ttem 3e& et . i

On August 28 1950 the respondent Doard pursuanteto ‘an amenda—;d
tory ordinance adopted August 1, 1950, granted a license :to respon-
dent Delisa for his present premlses. The amendment .sets forth -the
following exceptlon from. the ordinance provigion llmltlng the number
of plenary retall COnsumptlon lltenses to llfty (SO) :

“Nothlng in- thls sectlon shall e deemed to Drevent the
issuance of a new license to a person who files: -application
therefor within sixty days following. thHe expiration .of the ..
license renewal - perlod if the State Commissioner shall. first
determine in wrltlng that the. appllcant7° feilure to apply
for a . renewal of his, license was due to. olrtumstances beyond
his control as prov1ded 1n R. S.:33;1-<12.18& (Section 6,
Chapter 9L Laws of 1947)

The offlclal mlnutes of the meeting oP the respondent Board
pertlnent to the. matter under dlscu551on prOV1de as. followsa_.

WThe’ Boardg hav1ng con51dered the aoolloatlon of “John | Jo'
Delisa for a consumption license for premises at €16-618
freeman Street and the: objections heard at the publ*c hearlngs,
on motion duly made and seconded unan1m0tsly resolved to grant
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plenary retail consumption license #C~-2 to John J. Delisa

for premises at 616-618 Freeman Street and also the ‘broad
package privilege?! for the following reasons: that the
premises are adequate and suitable, in a business district,
sufficient distance from churches and schools and locality
not thickly populated with taverns, no objections from taverns
in the immediate .vicinity, petition of objectors is of doubt-
ful sincerity, the considered opinion of the Board that the
license expired beyond the control of the licensee, and that
the application of licensee was not false nor fraudulent.”

It appears from the record in the present appeal that respondent
John J. Delisa formerly held a license at L20-422 Washington Street,
said license having beén transferred to him in June of 1945. At the
time when respondent Delisa acquired said license there was a lease
in existence which was due to expire February 28, 19L9. Respondent
Delisa did not assume said lease but became a month-to-month tenant
at a rental of $40.00 per month for the use and occupation of the
licensed premises. However, on March 1, 1949 a written lease agree-
ment was entered into between respondent Delisa and Adolph Knoblock,
the landlord, for a period of one year, terminating February 28,
1950. This lease provided for a rental of $70.00 per month for the
use and occupation of the licensed premises and, in. addition thereto,
for payment of one-third of the water rental assessed or imposed upon
the demised licensed premises during the term of said agreement.
Respondent Delisa vacated the premises on or about February 28, 1950,
the expiration date of his tenancy under the terms of the lease.
Since March 1, 1950, the premises have been occupied by The City Auto
Supply Company. o ' - B -

Adolph Knoblock testified that before respondent Delisa moved
from the premises. aforementioned, -ne negotiated with respondent
Delisa on divers occasions. concerning the renewal of the existing
lease; but that they could not come to any agreement with reference’
to same. The witness contended that respondent Delisa desired a
lease for only a period of six months, which térm was not agreeable
to him. The witness further testified that he agreed to renew the
lease although he and respondent Delisa were constantly in disagree-
ment regarding the upkeep'and prevailing cleanliness of the licensed
premises and its immediate surroundings. . '

John J. Delisa, the licensee-respondent herein, testified that
he complained to Adolph Knoblock two or three times a month concern-
ing the filthy condition of the premises. According to Delisa,
nothing was done to remedy or alleviate the condition. Despite this,
however? the witness further ‘testified that he spoke to Knoblock
concerning a renewal of the lease but that the landlord insisted on
a three—year lease with a provision for an increase in rent each suc-
ceeding year, and that he, as tenant, take care of everything
although there were other tenants in the building. When it became
apparent that no agreement could beé reached in the matter, Delisa
testified he vacated the premises at the expiration of the lease.
Thereafter, according to Delisa, he made other applications for trans-
fer but each was formally denied by the local issuing authority or
withdrawn when it became apparent that the respondent Board would not

be disposed to approve his application.

I am satisfied that respondent Delisa did not practice any fraud
or deceit upon me in the petition filed pursuant to R. S. 33:1-12.18,
pursuant to which petition I determined that his failure to apply for
a renewal of his 1949-50 license for premises 4R0-422 Washington
Street was due to circumstances beyond his control.

~ As to reason (3): The appellant produced one Marty DeMartino,
Eho testified, "I am a state trustee. I'aman officer of the
Zzecutive Board in the City -- of the Orange Tavern Owners Associationd
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The witness said, in answer. to a question concerning the objection
of the association, "... Now, the association feels that when we
allow or the City allows, whether the ABC Board here allows a member
to buy a place at a very small price and move to the main street of
a town which increases his price three or four times, it disnf't fair
to the town and it isn't fair to the members and it isn't fair to
the citizens. That is the objections to that we have here. Not
because he is not a member. . I.dontt care if the man is never a

- member. That is. his privileges We don't force anybody to be a
member. We are in business to protect ourselves and the citizens.®
The witness stated that, in his oplnlon there is no need for a
a liquor establishment. at the place in question.

Edward Strobridge testified that he is Executive Director of
The Orange Valley Social Settlement located at 35-41 Tompkins
Street, West Orange, and -that the Social Settlement is 75 to 150
feet from the corner of Tompkins Street and Freeman Street and that
the tavern is on Freeman Street, approximately within 225 feet of
the corner. The principal objectlon of the witness are: (1) a
moral hazard for young people, (2) sufficient liguor outlets in
vicinity, and (3) a parking problem.. "The witness conceded that
there is also a tavern on Tompkins Street, West Orange, within 75
feet of the Social Settlement and to his knowledge no objection was
ever made on behalf of the Social Settlement to the issuance of a
license for said liquor establishment: Mr. Strobridge testified
that . a. hlgh percentage of the members would ordinarily pass by the
tavern in question when coming to or going from the Social Settle~
ment. The witness admitted that there were alternate, but longer,
routes that might be followed by the members.: Furthermore it was.
agreed -by the witness that the liquor establishment within 75 ‘feet
of the Social Settlement had music and entertainment and that there
is a free parking lot %one hundred fifty foot square® located on
the corner of Tompklnq Street and Freeman otreet for the convenience
of uhoppers on Freeman %treet - :

Robert %, R0551 Chairman of the respondent Board upon being
ekamlned by the Hearer, testlfled as follows°

ﬁ“THE HEARE?°u ‘You took everyohlng into con51deratlon regard—
1ng Mr-, Dellsa before _you approved thls aopllcatlon9 «

“THE WITNEab That?s rlght,

‘“THE HEARER That is the proceedlng before the Comm1581one1
and everythlng else? i . :

"THE_WITNLSSO"That's rlghto

“THE HEARER:. Then you .were satisfied that the appllcatlon.
was in proper form?

“#THE WITNESS: -That?s,righto ' ‘
VWTHE'HEARER. You .voted to grant the llcense did you not?
'fﬁTHEfwiTNEsp That's rlghto .

’“THE'HEARERz Nhy did. you vote to grant the. llcenue at that
particular site? .

, "THF WITNECS We made a oersonal 1n°pectlon of the place }%d
the three.of us. Went on an 1nooectlon and we looked at the.
premises. . : :

e thOdght 1t.Was sdltable° Ne 1nspected the neighborhood o
there and we thought it was a business place° We took into
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consideration that there were mo taverns around in the neigh-~
borhood even though they were three or four blocks away from
the locallty -- no objections.

”Then Mr. Delisa’s record as a busn.nessman° He was never
before us for any violation. It is away from schools and
churches. We thought the petition they filed with us was -=

about. four hundred names -- wasntt right. . We looked over the
petition and noticed that one party signed ten to flfteen
names ---same writing.’ .

WPHE HEARER; You took the petition into consideration?
"THE WITNESS: Yes.

®THE HEARER: How about -- what was your bellef -- speaklng
for yourself -- as to the needs, in your opinioen, or necessity -
for a license at this place, did you-think there was. need for o
nelghborbood convenience to be served9 C

ATHE, WITNESS: Yes. Tt is so thlckly populated it was . ah .
adequate placeoﬂ o S

Appellant?s witnesses’ contend that there are qufflclent ‘liquor:
outlets in the immediste vicinity to supply the wants of thé people-
in that section. There is no dispute, however, that Freeman Street
is a business'thoroughfare° - T o

The ev1dence presented - fails to dlselose thdt the opelatlon of
a liquor establishment at the present premises would constitute a
parklng problem. Furthermore, the contention that the licensed prem-
ises would create a moral hazard for young folks passilng by is mere
congccture° If the premises are conducted in a proper law- abldlng
manner, young people should have nothing to fear. If the premises
are not conducted properly, the licensee w1ll have everythlng to fear.

The number of llcensed ‘places to. be uermlttod in any partloular
area is a matter confided to the sound discretion of the issuing
authority. Santoriello v. Howell, Bulletin 252, Item 8¢ Sudol V.
Wallington, Bulletin 267, Item lO Pitman v, Pember*on’ Bulletin 277,
Item 6; Boody v. Gloucester, Bulletln 300, Item 11 Smith v, Winslow,
Bulletln 334, Item 13 Aloert V. Asbury Park, Bulletin 380, Item 23
Winslow v Pennsauken Bulletin 401, Item 11; Bodrato v. Northvale,
Bulletin L33, Item,l° The burden reésts with appellant to show that
such discretion was unreasonably exercised. In an effort to meet
such burden appellant produced two witnesses who testified the needs
or convenience of the people in the neighborhood of Delisa's premises
did not warrant the issuance of an additional license. The members
of the respondent Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
the City of Orange have decided otherwise. ;

My function on appeals of this type is not to substitute my per-
gonal opinion for that of the issuing authorlty, but merely to deter-
mine whether reasonable cause exists for its opinion - and, if so, to
affirm irrespective of my personal view on the subject. Rafalowskl V.
Trenton, Bulletin 155, Item 8: Northend Tavern, ‘Inc. V. Northvale, -

Bulletin 493, Item 5: Petti v, Bayonne, Bulletin 504 Item 7; Mulcahy
et al. v, Maglewood et al., Bulletin 658 Ttem ko g T

Under all the circumstances of this case, I am satlsfleo that the
members of. the: respondent Board-of-Alcoholic deverage Control of the
1uy of Orange did not abuse its discretionary power in granting’ the
license to respondent Delisa. Therefore, I cannot hold that the

action of the respondent Board was drbltrary or unreasonable 50 as to
require a reversal of its action, -
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The action of the respondent Board is hereby affirmed. .

Accordingly, it is, on’this 5thhaay 5f’MarC5-'Iggifﬁg

.ORDERED that the appeal hereln be and the ‘same -is hereby
dlsmlssedo . : ,

- ERWIN Bo dOCK
Dlrectorof

3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - FIoHMAN Ve PASSLIC.

LOUIS FISHMAN, o j_a )
*:Appellant;7b‘):5" o
vs- | | ON APPEAL ,
) -~ .. CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
CITY OF PASSAIC, )

Resoondent° |
Walter P. Back, Esq., Attorney for Aapellant°
Oscar R, Wilensky,,ESq , Attorney for Respondent. o L
Hammer & Hammer, Esqs., by David H. Hammer, Esq. (Daniel G.. Kasen :
Esq., on brief), Attorneys for Gus Stein, an- Ob,]ector° o

BY THE DiRECTOR°

This is an. appeal from respondent ?s action denylng appellant?s
appllcatlon for transfer of a plenary retail distribution license
from premises at 350 ‘Passaic Street to premlees at llO Market Street
Passaic. - : : S

The record shows that the apollcatlon Was denled by a vote of
four to one, on eeptember 5, 1950, At the hearing held herein on
‘September 22, 1950, it was -stipulated that there was then fno footage
rule or ordlnance in the City .of Passaic regulatlng the distance =
between various outlets®. However, on October 17, 1950, the Board
of Commissioners of the Clty of Passalc adopted an ordlnance pro— '
viding in bectlon L :

WNo Plenary Retail Consumptlon Llcenseg or Plenary Retail
Distribution License shall be issued for, or ‘transferred to
any premises within 250 feet of any other premises for which .
a Plenary Retail Consumption License or a Plenary Distribu-
tion License is outstandlngo‘ This shall not prevent the -
renewal for the same premises of Plenary Retail Consumption-:
or Plenary Retail Dlstrlbutlon Licenses outstanding at the
time of the adoptlon of this regulatlonu The said 250 feet
shall be measured in the’ normal way that a pedestrian would
Abroperly walk from the nearest entrance of the licensed”
premises to ‘the nearest entrance of the premises sought to

"~ be licensed, in conformlty w1th the procedure. establlshed
yursuant to R° S° 33 l 700 ‘ .

The ordlnance became effectlve on October 31 1950

) The evidence - dlscloses tha'fﬁgf abpellant?s llcense were now
transferred to 110 Market- Street “the result .would be the llcenolng
Oof premises within two hundred and/ fifty feet of ‘thé premises at -
118 Market Street for which a ‘plenary-retail consumption license is-
outstanding.

A municipal ordinance, while unrepealed, is binding upon the
action of the municipal governing body so that such governing body
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has no jurisdiction to grant a license-or transfer:in viclation
thereof., See Bachman v. Phillipsburg, 68 N.J.L. 552 (Sup. Ct. 1902).

The fact that®the ordinance was adopted subsequent to the denial
of the application herein cannot avail.appellant since the immediate
question is whether the’transfer should now be granted. Cf. Socony-
Vacuum 0il Co. v. Mt. Holly, 135 N.J.L. 112 (Sup. Ct. 1947);: Franklin
Stores v. Elizabeth, Bulletin 61, Item 1; Kitchman v. Mount Laurel,
Bulletin 752, Item 103 Price v.:Bast Rutherford, Bulletin 75L, Item 8.
I have examined the cases cited;in argument to the contrary by appel-
lant and I conclude that none of such cases is in point.

In view of the fact that the ordinance woulld now prohibit
respondentfs granting of the transfer sought, no order directing such
granting may be entered. See Montclair Athletic Club v, Montclair,
Bulletin 859, Item 1. The appeal hearin will be dismissed.

Consideration of the .general merits leads to the same result.

No one place is entitled to a license more than another, no
matter how long it may previously have been licensed. Re Konesky,
Bulletin 217, Item 7. No person is entitled to a license, or trans-
fer, as a matter of legal right. See Bumball v. Burnett, 115 N.J.L.
254 (Sup. Ct. 1935). A municipal issuing authority may grant or deny
a transfer in the exercise of a reasonable discretion. #If the
denial of the transfer is arbitrary or unreasonable, the action of
respondent must be reversed. If the transfer is denied for good .
cause, the action of respondent must be affirmed. Such cause, gener-
a}ly speaking, is that which would be necessary and proper to accom-
p}ish the object of the Alcoholic Beverage Law and secure compliance
with its provisions, e.g:, that the premises are unsuitable, or that
there are already too many liceénses. in the vicinity. Cf. Cielukowski
v. Jersey City, Bulletin 716, Item 6.% Gruhler and Edwards v.
Phillipsburg, Bulletin 718, Item 3.

) Several years ago Passaic's Board of Commissioners issued new
}1censes for premises in the immediate vicinity:here involved, thereby
increasing the concentration of licensed places in the area. It
would appear that the Board then gave substantial. consideration to
the applicants® status as veterans. More recently, respondent Board
granted transfer of a plenary retail distribution license from prem-
ises at 3 Hoover Avenue (outside the section here in question) to
gyemises at L9 Market Street. That granting brought the number of
Lllcenses in the section to ten plenary retail consumption and three
plenary retail distribution licenses. If appellant®s application hed
peen granted, the number of respective licenses in the section would
havg-been the same, since one plenary retail distribution license had,
during the interval, been transferred to another part of the city...
Op appeal from the granting of the indicated plenary retail distribu-
tion license transfer, respondent Board's action was affirmed.
égi;nsky v. Passaic and Dankner, Bulletin 839, Item 6 (March 1949).
i@ree of the Commissioners who voted in favor of the Dankner applica-
tlop Yoted to deny appellantts application. However, the record
contains no evidence whatever that the denial herein constituted a
backing and filling in.improper discrimination against. appellant.
there is no evidence herein of any improper motivation on the part of
respondent Board or any member thereof. (An unsuccessful attempt, on
Cross-examination, to obtain one Commissioner's admission that he had
made.a remark to the effect that he “had to% wote against appellantfs.
application was entirely lacking in probative effect.). To the contrary,
so far as the record discloses, thé denial of appellant®s application
was based upon an honest, delibérative reconsideration and =a
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determination that the existing licerises in the' séction amply: served
the public convenience and necessity. = The distance-between-premises
ordinance, adopted October 17, 1950, bespeaks the Board's general
policy with respect to overconcentratlon of:licensed establishments
in a given area. The Board's desire to have the denial of appel-
lant?s appllcatlon considered solely on the.merits, and apart from
the ordinance, is reflected in a resolution adopted by the Board on
November 28 1950 readlng

W..olt is and was the intention of the Board of Commissioners
of the City of Passaic in the passage of said ordinance that"
the same should not affect any applications for transfers. of
plenary retail consumption licenses and plenary ‘rétail distri-
bution licenses originally made or filed prior to October 31lst,
1950, the effective date of the said ordinance. The ordinance
belng only intended to apply to applications for transfer of
said licenses submitted to the Board of Comm1551oners sub- -
sequent to October 31, 19500”. - ‘ :

It is- fundamental that a mere .resolution will not ‘Sebvé to re-~
peal or'modify a duly enacted ordinance. :See American Malleables
Co. v. Bloomfield, &3 N.J.L. 728 (E. & A. 1912). ‘Thus, the resolu-
tion does not remove appellant¥s application from the legal effect
of the ordinance. The resolution®s significance rests in the .
Boardts apparent desire hereinabove mentioned to have appellant’s
case stand or fall, in this appeal, on the general merits. As Here-
inabove indicated, I- am constralned to recognize the binding effect
of the ordinance, but I find, dlSO, that on the merits appellant has
failed to sustain the burden (Rule 6, State Regulations No. 15) o
eetabllshlng that respondentfts action was erroneous and should be

, revereed° : : :

.f Accordlngly, 1t 1s,'on thlS 6Lh day of March 1951

‘ORDERED that the actlon of respondent be and the same. is hereby
affirmed, and the appeal hereln be and the same is hereby dismissed.

~.mRWIN B. HOCK
Director. . .
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b o

APPELLATE DECISIONS - OCEAN COUNTY TAVERN ASSOCIATION ET'AL° Ve
LAKEWOOD AND SAMUEL FISCHER AND TILLIE C. FISCHER. -

‘OCLAN COUNTY TAVERN ASSOCIATION

a corporation of the State of New
Jersey,. and ANNA BUCKWALD, t/a )
BUCKWALD S RESTAURANT,: :

) .
Appellants, ON APPEAL
~vs- o ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP | o
OF LLKEWOOD, and SAMUEL FISCHER and)

TILLIE C. FISCHER, trading.as . .
FISCHER'S LAKE PLAZA HOTEL, |

Respondentso )
Robert J. Novins, Esq,, Attorney for Appellants.
Milton Mlller, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Township Committee of
. the Township of Lakewood.
Jo Elmer Matthews, Esq° " Attorney for Respondents Samuel Fischer
end Tillie C. Flscher, t/a Flscher*s Lake Plaza Hotel.

BY lHE DIRECTOR

, Thls is an appeal from respondent Committeets grantlng of a
plenary retail consumptlon license to respondents Samuel and Tillie
C. Fischer for premises known:as Flscher7s Lake Plaza Hotel at 329—
331 Main- Street Lakewood°

The licenseé was issued upon the special conditions, which were
approved by me: . %Wthat there shall be no direct entrance to the hotel
bar or cocktail lounge from Main Street, other than through the main
entrance to the hotel and any exterior advertlslng relating thereto
igall be conflned to the main part of the hotel constructed prior to

50% ) L .

Four members of the Townshlp Committee voted for the license
issuance. One Committeeman abstained from voting.

The Petition of Appeal sets forth, in substance: (1) that the
premises are located within two hundred feet of a church, and (2)
that three taverns are located in the immediate vicinity of the prem-
ises and, thus, that there is no public need or convenience to be
served by issuance of the additional license.

As to (1): Revised Statutes, 33:1-76 provides, with certain
exceptions not here applicable, that no license shall be issued for
the sale of alcoholic beverages within two hundred feet of any church
or public schoolhouse.... Said two hundred feet shall be measured
in the normal way that a pedestrian would properly walk from the
nearest entrance of said church or school to the nearest entrance of
the premises sought to be licensed.¥ On the evidence, the distance
so measured from the licensed premises to St. Mary's Catholic Church
on the opposite side of Main Street is well in excess of two hundred
feet. Appellants?® contention #(1)% is, therefore, unfounded.

As to (2): A hotel is not entitled to a liquor license as a
matter of legal right. (Hosts, Inc. v. Point Pleasant, Bulletin 732,
Item 2.) However, the burden on appeal of establlshlng that the
Townthp Commltteefs action on a license application (here the grant-
ing of a license for a hotel in a resort area) was erroneous and
should be reversed rests with the appellant. (Rule 6, State Regula-
tions No. 15.) On the evidence herein appellants have not sustained
such burden of proof. (Cf. Williams et al. v. Atlantic Highlands et
al., Bulletin 715, Item 7.)
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The license here in guestion was:.a new licensée the grantlng of
which was not prohibited by the. townshlp7s “numerical limitation
ordinance containing an exceptlon in favor of tbona fide hotels%.
Issuance of such new license in the Township of ‘Lakewood-would be
prohibited by Section 2 of the State Limitation Law (P. Ls 1947, Cot
9L} unless,. pursuant to Section & == Re.. S. 33:1-12.20, the premises
constituted a hotel containing fifty or more sleeping rooms. It was
alleged for appellants, that Fischer’s Lake Plaza Hotel did not con-
tain as many as fifty sleeping rooms.  The Preamble of the license-
grenting resolution states that ¥applicants are the owners and opera-
tore of a bona fide hotel containing more than 50 sléeeping rooms as
provided for.in New Jersey Revised Statutes, 33:1-12.20%. “The "Town-~
ship Clerk testified at the hearing herein that he had personallj '
1nspected the hotel premises: and that his actual count indicated
sixty-two sleeping rooms therein.. From the evidence it appears,
therefore, that the statutory requlrement was complled w1th°_j

For . the reasons aforesald I shall afflrm respondent Townsh
Committee?s action. :

Accordingly, it is, on this.lBth day of March, 1951,

ORDERED that the.action of respondent Township Committee
issuing the license to respondents Samuel Fischer and Tillie C«
Fischer be and the same is hereby afflrmed and that the appeal hereln
be and the ‘same 1is hereby dismissed.:

ERWIN B. HOCK
Dlrector° :

5, APPELLATE DECISIONS - BURGARD AND CONDON v. TOTOWA.
AGNES BURGARn“and MARchoNDoN, )' | |

i Appellants, |

et e 0N APPEAL © -

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH CONCLUSTONS AND ORDER
OF TOTOWA, ) )y

R"espondent°

— e SO — - et me e e em e e wm -— - e

Samuel Raff, Esq° Attorney for Anpellants° :
Albert H. Kreamer, ESqs, Attorney for Respondent°

~—

BY THE DIRECTOR°

This is an appeal from the actlon of the Borough Coun01l of -
the Borough of Totowa in denying.a person-to-person transfer:of a o
plenary retail consumption license-from Edward L. and Ida Anderson bO_‘;«
appellants” for premises 384 Totowa Road, Totowa, ‘N. J. = - '

Appellants contend.that the -action of the respondent was
erroneous in that it was without legal Justlflcatlon without reason,
capricious and an.arbitrary abuse -of discretion. " The answer filed
herein by the respondent alleges -as ~the only- ground fior "denial. that
ignes Burgard tq is’ not a. proper person to whom such llcense '
ehoulo be 1ssued“ o . e » : «

It appears from ‘the' record thet Aenes Burgard has resided for |
the past ten years at 15 Main Street, North Halecon, New Jersey, and
that prior thereto she resided in Paterson the city wherein she was
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born. She was married twice: has two children by her first husband,
both now married, and none by her second husband, William Burgard.

The only testimony presented by the respondent was that of the
Chief of Police of the Borough of Haledon, and the Chief of Police
of the Borough of North Haledon. Mrs. Burgard was the only witness
on behalf of the appellants. ' ‘

The Chief of Police of Haledon testified that, during the
month of June 1943, a police officer from his department was called
to the scene of an alleged disturbance in an automobile parked upon
a borough thoroughfare. As a result thereof, Mr. Burgard (who was a
passenger in the car) and the driver of the car were fined as dis-
orderly persons for violating one of the provisions of a borough
ordinance. Mrs. Burgard (who had been a passenger in the car) was
not charged or indicted for any infraction of the law in connection
with the matter and she was not present upon the arrival of the
police officer at the car. Certain details of the testimony of
Mrs. Burgard and the Chief of Police do not agree as to this inci-
dent, but it is clear that her husband was fined and that she was not
charged with any offense. b ’

The Chief of Police of North Haledon testified that, on two
occasions in 1949, Mr. Burgard reported that his wife had left him
and that he wanted the missing person alarm sent out”. On the first
occasion the missing-person-alarm was cancelled on the day following
Mr, Burgard®s request, and on the second occasion several weeks
thereafter. It appears from the record that on both occasions
Mrs. Burgard left her home because of family disputes and that she
went to visit with a sister.

No testimony was introduced to indicate that Mrs. Burgard does
not meet all mandatory statutory qualifications. R. S. 33:1-25. No
~evidence was produced to show that her reputation was bad.
Mrs. Burgard testified that she and her sister held a liquor license
.about four years ago in Paterson, and no disciplinary proceedings
were ever instituted against them.

Proper liquor control dictates that an issuing authority should
be free, within the confines of sound discretion, to determine
whether or not a person is fit to hold a license. However, the
determination of the unfitness must in every case be founded upon
¥§lid7and substantial grounds. Sudol v. Wallington, Bulletin 276,

em 7.

The objection to the fitness of Mrs. Burgard, based solely upon
the conviction of her husband on a charge of being a disorderly per-
son and the two occasions when- she left her husband for brief periods
as a result of family disputes, cannot be considered as having been
founded upon valid and substantial grounds. The decision of the
respondent will, therefore, be reversed. '

Accordingly, -it is, on this 9th day of March, 1951,

ORDERED that the action of the respondent in denying appellant?®s
gpplication for transfer of the plenary retail consumption license
held by Edward L. and Ida Anderson, for premises 38L Totowa Road,
Totowa, be and the same is hereby reversed, and raspondent is divected
to issue forth,the transfer for which application was made by
appellants. A . . ' '

Director.

//“ im\‘\
k‘{ﬁg. ERWIN B. HOCK
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6.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO. KEEP LICENSED™ "PREMISES
CLOSED DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION -
_STORING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ON UNLICENSED. PREMISES - HINDERING
" INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PL}LAo

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against
)

CHARLES HUGHES - CONCLUSTONS -

52 Spring. Street. , ) ~ AND -ORDER
Paterson 3, N. J., ' )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) o
tion License C-189, issued by the B ' : :
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control)

of the City of Paterson.

Charles Hughes, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se. :
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcohollc
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging that. on
Sunday; January 21, 1951, he lT'falled to keep his licensed premises
closed between 3: 00 a.m. and. l 00 p.m., in wiolation of a local
ordinance; (2) stored alcoholic beverages on said date in a building
not covered by a requisite license or. soe01al permit, in violation
of Rule 25 of State Regulations No. 207 and (3) hlndered and failed
to facilitate the 1nvest1gatlon made at his licensed premises on
sald date, in v1olat10n of R. 3. 33:1-35. . : :

On Sunday, January 21, 1951 aL about 103 hﬁ do ma, three ABC
agents arrived in the vicinity of defendant?s licensed premises..
About 11320 a.m., two of the “agents observed a man entering the
front door of defendant®s licensed premises. The other agent upon.
being informed of this went to the front door.-and, peering through
the glass panel, observed nine men seated at the bar. Several of
the men had drinks in front of them. The agent knocked on the door,
which was locked at the time, and in response thereto a man, subse-
quently identified as defendant~licenseé, came to the door. The
agent displaying his ABC badge, requested that he be admitted; but
the defendant licensee refused to abide by the agent's request,

remarking that the ‘establishment was closed. The defendant and the

patrons left the premises by use of a rear door ‘before the agents
arrived at that part of the bulldlng°

At 23 OO p-M., the same day, the ABC agents returned to defend«
antts licensed premlses and spoke to defendant-liceénsee regarding his
conduct on their previous visit that morning. The defendant-licensee
again repeated that his'establiﬂhment was . cloéed; ' :

Durlng an 1nspect10n of the llcensed premlses and ad301n1ng -
buildings, a number of cases of beer,. in bottles -and cans, &g well: as
a quantity of wine were found in a garage owned by defendant° The
liquor license of defendant did not cover the garage wherein the
cases of alcoholic beverages were J‘ound° -

Defendant has no previous adJudlcatea record. I shall suspend
defendant®s license for thirty-five days, less five dayst remission
ror ‘the ‘plea entered hereln leaving a net suooen51on of thlrty dayso*

Aecordlngly, 1t 10, on this 8th day of March, 1951

O?DERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Llcense C- 189 1ssued by
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Paterson to
Charles Hughes, for premises 52 Spring Street, Paterson, be and the
same is hereby suspended for a period of Lhwrty (30) days, commencing
at 3:00 a.m. March 19, 1951, and terminating at. 3:00 a.m. April 18, 1951,

ERWIN B. HOCK
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7. DISCIPLINARY~PROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO KEEP LICENSED PREMISES .
CLOSED DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION -
HINDERING INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5
FOR FPLEA.

In the Matter of Dlsc1p11nary )
Proceedings against

DT )
EDWARD SUDOL - _ .
T/a B, SUDOL'S CAFE ) Lo
100 Passaic Street '
Passaic, N. J., )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License C-119, issued by the )

Board of Commissioners of the

City of Passaic. )

Edward Sudol, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se. ‘

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant  has pleaded non vult to churges alleging that on
sunday, February 11, 1951, he (I) failed to keep his licensed prem-
ises closed between 3:00 a.mo. and 1:00 pemo, in violation of a local
ordinance: and (2) hindered and failed to facilitate the investiga-
tion made at his llcensed promlses on said date, in violation of

Re So 33 1-35,

It appears from the flle in the instant case that an ABC agent
entered the back room of the licensed premises at about 10:15 a.nm.
on Sunday, February 11, 1951, While there, the agent observed four
persons seated in booths with glasses of alcoholic beverages in-
front of them. The ABC agent left and joined two fellow-agents. At
about 10:35 ‘a.m., the agents, in the company of two local police
officers, returned to the vicinity of the licensed premises. At
this time one of the ABC agents and & local police officer gained
admittance to the licensed premiseés by forcing the door which was
vartly openeo by a man subsequenuly identified. as he licensee.

Upon 1nspect10n of the premises flve empty glasses, some con-
ualnlng a small quantlty of beer and one containing a small quanulby
of wine, were found. In addition thereto, a.shot glass full of
whlskey was found near one of the beer taps;,and as one of the.
agents prepared to pour the whiskey into a bottle for evidential pur-
poses the licensee knocked the glass from his hand and the whiskey.
spllled over the bar. : : : '

" Defendant has no prev1ous adgudlcated record. I shall suspend -
defendant's license on chdrge‘(l) for fifteen days, Re Jackson,
Bulletin 835, Item 5, and on charge (2) for fifteen days, Re Noodrow
Wilson Democratlc Club, Bulletin 8§67, Item 2. Five days will be
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of
twenty-five: days°

Accordlngly, 1t is, on this gth day of Narch 1951

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumptlon Llcense C~ 119 1ssued by
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic to Edward Sudol,
t/a E. Sudolts Cafe, for premises 100 Passaic Street, Passaic, be and
the same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty—flve (25) days,
commencing at 33 OO ol Malch 19, 19 51 and termlnatlng at 3 OO oMo
April 13 19)1 ’ o RIS

mRTIN B. HOCK
Dlrector°
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8o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - WHOLESALE LICENDEE - FURNISHING TO
RETAILER A GIFT, REBATE OR ALLOWANCE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 8 OF
. STATE - RE GULATIONS NO. 34 - TRANSPORTING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN A
 VEHICLE NOT OWNED OR -LEASED BY LICENSEE AND HAVING NO TRANSPORTA-
"TION INSIGNIA IN VIOLATION OF RULE 2 -OF STAIE REGULATIONS NQO. 17 -
DELIVERING ALCOHOLIC: BEVERAGES TO A RETAILER WITHOUT ACCOMPANYING
.. INVOICE, MANIFEST:OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT IN- VIOLATION OF RULE 6 OF
’ STATE REGULATIONS NO -39-°- LILENSL SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYSQ‘ )

In the Matter of D1801p11nary ? .})k.'w

Droceedlngs agalnat _ Ty .
F & AL DISTRIBUTING COMPANY o . CONCLUSIONS .
2352 Zhl West 1lst. otreet o ‘;Av‘_) L 'vgND«Ongﬁ’w

Bayonne N J.,v j

“Holder of Plenary Wholesale Llcense)'
W~54, issued by:the Director of the, .
Division. of AlCOhOllC Beverage ' )f_'g""; A
Control RPTREE -_ -T~”)f, ST T

' Jllllam Rubln Esq° "Attorney for Defendant llcensee° .
Anthony Meyer, Jr., hsqa, appearlng for Division of Alcohollc

, e Beverage Controlev~-"

BY THE DIRECTOR

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the follow1ng chargesy,

“l,. On or about December 7, 1950, you furnlshed dlrectly and
indirectly, to a retail licensee a glft rebate, allowance, of

- money .or thing of value discount and: 1nducement other, than a’
‘permissible discount, v1z°; 'free goods' as- part ‘of a.. 9deal? ,

" in that you furnlshed retailers =~--'and ===, two quart, ‘bottles
and one. plnt bottle of Schenley Reserve Nhlskey on.the date
aforesaid in connection with said retailers? purchase from you
‘of five cases of quart bottles of Scnenley Reserve Whiskey. on
or about November lo l950° in Vlolatlon of Rule 8 of State
Regulatlons No° 3k L

.”20_ On or about December 7, 1950 you trﬂnsported alcohollc bev-
erages in a vehicle not owned, leased or contracted for by you
and having no transportatlon insignia alflxed thereto, in that
. you transported in and about Haddon- Townshlp, ‘N. J., two quart
bottles and one pint bottle of Schenley Réeserve Whiskey and
' four cases of 4/5 quart bottles of Medallion Port Wine in..an
automobile bearing 1950 New Jersey registration C/I 90-4 owned
by James J. Kelly and operated by Bernard-J. Kelly, a solicitor
employed by’ you”’ln Vlolatlon of Rule 2, of State Regulatlons R
No. 17 , A . Co R T

"3, On or about December 7 1950 you, dellvered and transported» .
directly and indirectly, - alcohollc beverages t0 a retall licen~ -
see, not accompanled by a bona fide, autlientic’ and ‘accurate
delivery slip, ihvoice, manifest, waybill or similar document
stating requisite 1nformat10n, in that Bernard J. Kelly,
employed by you as a solicitor on the date aforesaid, trans-
ported and delivered to retail licensee ~-- two quart bottles
and one pint bottle of’ Schenley Reserve Whiskey unaccompanied
by any dellvery slip, invoice, manifest, waybill or similear
document; in'violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 39.°

The file herein discloses that on November 16, 1950, an ABC
agent who was then in the licensed premises of the retail licensees
mentioned in the charges overheard one of the retail licensees con-
versing with Bernard J. Kelly, a soelicitor employed by defendant-
licensee. From this conversation it appeared that Kelly offered to
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the retail licensee an inducement of $2.00 per. case in merchandise
if a five-case order of "Schenley quarts® was placed with him. A
five-case order was glven and on.November 17, 1950, was delivered
to ‘the licensed premises of the netail licensees but no free goods
were included. However, on December -7, 1950, Kelly drove up ‘to the
retailers? licensed premises in an automoblle and invited one of the
retail licensees to go outside, ostensibly to show him some damage
to the automobile. ~Once out51ae however, the solicitor reached
into the back seat of the automoblle, withdrew a package containing
two quart bottles and one pint bottle of Schenley Reserve Whiskey
(equivalent, at the wholesale price, to approximately the $2.00 per
case promlsed if five cases were bought), which he handed to the
retailer and which the retailer then carried into the licensed prem--
ises. The automobile bore no transportation insignia. The ABC
agent obtained from the retailer a sworn statement in which said
licensee admitted that the three bottles which Kelly had handed to
him represented free goods in consideration of a purchase of five
cases of Schenley whiskey on November 17, 1950. Four cases of
ledallion wine were also found in the car. Kelly refused to-make
any explanation for the bottles of Schenley whiskey which he had
handed to-the retailer and admitted that he had no invoices in his.
possession covering the wine or the three bottles of whiskey.
Defendant is guilty as charged. :

Defendant has no prior record. In this case, in addition to
the giving of #free goods®, defendant also was guilty of illegal
transportation of alcoholic beverages and failure to accompany
dellvery thereof with a bona fide invoice. - This illegal conduct
had, as its sole purpose, the giving of an inducement by the whole-
qaler to the retailer over and sbove legitimate discounts permitted
by State Regulatlons This practice cannot be countenanced. If it
were, the whole obJect of the regulatlon would be undermlned, if not
completely destroyed.” : : : -

Although the facts’ surroundlng the incident related hereln mey
well give rise to suspicion that this was not the only instance of
the giving of "free goods® by the defendant, the case must be decided
upon the charges preferred and admitted by he,defendantvs plea.

After a full and comprenen51ve review of all of the circum-
stances, including the plea, I. shall suspend defendant s license for
a period of twenty days.. =

Accordlngly, it 1s, on thlq 7th day of Narch 1951

ORDERED that Plenary Wholesale Llcense W—BA, issued by the
Director of ‘the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to F. & A
Dletrlbutlng Company, for premises 235-241 West lst Street, Dayonne
and L4576 Crescent Boulevard, Camden, New- Jersey, be and the same 1is
hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 7:00 a.m.
March 13, 1951 and term1nat1ng at 7:00 a. Mo Aprll 2, 19510

ERWIN,B;'HOCK
- Director..
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9., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR®S PERMIT - ENGAGING IN
CONDUCT PROHIBITED TO EMPLOYER - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

BERNARD J. KELLY.
1105 Thurman Street
Camden, N. J.,

)
)
) CONCLUSIONS

) AND ORDER
Holder of Solicitorts Permit A

#1160, issued by the Director of )

the Division of Alcoholic Beverage

Control.

William Rubin, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-permittee.
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esq., appearlng for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleglng that, in
violation of Rule 12 of State Regulations No. 1k, he engaged in con-
duct prohibited to his employer F. & A. Dlstrlbutlng Company.

The facts concerning said prohibited conduct and the partici-
pation of defendant therein are fully set forth in the disciplinary
proceedings against F. & A. Distributing Company (decided herewith).

Defendant has no prior record. I shall suspend defendantfs
permit for a period of twenty days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of March, 1951,

ORDERED that Solicitor‘'s Permit #1160, issued by the Director
of - the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Bernard J. Kelly,
1105 Thurman Street, bamden, be and the same is hereby suspended for
twenty (20) days, commericing at 7:00 a.m. April 2, 1951, and
terminating at 7:00 a.m. April 22, 1951.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.

10. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED.

R. Romano & Son, Inc.
58-75 Imlay Street
Brooklyn, New York.
Appllcatlon filed March 14, 1951 for Wine Wholesale Llcense°

& ééf »4/ /Zfé“z;d<3

° - Dlrector.

\



